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Allocation under PMMY


2364.  SHRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI:


Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:


(a)    the amount of funds allocated and utilised per year for the Pradhan Mantri MUDRA Yojana

(PMMY), since its commencement till date, State/UT-wise;

(b)    the year-wise number of beneficiaries during the said period, State/UT-wise;

(c)   whether the Government has maintained data on beneficiaries belonging to Muslim community;

(d)     if so, the number and percentage of PMMY beneficiaries belonging to Muslim community out of

total number of beneficiaries during each of the year during the said period, State/UT-wise; and

(e) the total value of loans given to all beneficiaries and the percentage of loans of the total value given to this community during each of the year during the said period, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of Finance

(DR. BHAGWAT KARAD)


(a) and (b) Under Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY), collateral-free institutional credit up to Rs.

10 lakh is provided by Member Lending Institutions (MLIs) i.e.   Scheduled Commercial Banks (SCBs),

Regional Rural Banks (RRBs), Non-Banking Financial Companies (NBFCs) and Micro Finance

Institutions (MFIs) to micro/small business units, for income generating activities in sectors such as manufacturing, trading, services and also for activities allied to agriculture.

Yearwise, State/UT-wise details of loans extended under the Scheme are Annexed.


(c) to (e) Community/Religion-based data under PMMY is not centrally maintained.


                                                                        ***
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1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 24719 218.36 212.78 3353 80.15 78.34 3829 102.66 100.26 3722 91.72 89.76 1733 75.63 73.12               5,468             123.01             119.32               1,901               77.40               76.53                446              20.24              19.38

2 Andhra Pradesh 795688 6104.14 5790.79 587569 6078.01 5731.80 801845 10902.51 10214.10 782707 11368.90 10669.25 844501 10439.93 10090.71       11,52,152       12,028.33       11,564.66       11,17,922       11,829.82       11,445.42      1,68,716        2,347.90        2,197.88

3 Arunachal Pradesh 4625 74.38 71.62 6109 81.46 78.67 11004 109.50 103.27 14455 118.03 114.16 23288 156.05 150.56               6,159             179.31             172.12               5,705               90.50               86.51            1,874              35.27              32.86

4 Assam 427272 1817.62 1728.46 1255754 4908.30 4824.54 1713004 6669.74 6570.32 2422968 9938.15 9798.33 1668347 7788.63 7571.60       11,89,829         7,657.19         7,399.66         6,82,889         4,866.50         4,577.28          37,597           703.98            530.31

5 Bihar 2451439 7553.83 7265.91 3756716 12190.60 11585.63 4314861 15919.40 15396.75 5999640 24405.99 23068.32 6712494 27435.78 26340.31       53,06,694       25,589.31       24,019.78       66,78,155       32,096.95       30,725.07    10,23,196        6,170.07        5,537.38

6 Chandigarh 22605 212.42 204.52 19039 229.01 221.26 18257 419.98 409.15 30015 426.29 412.43 24313 404.27 390.16             20,295             449.35             432.22             14,926             281.66             273.03            3,842              71.04              63.15

7 Chhattisgarh 639711 2265.50 2156.14 884941 3334.27 3209.86 962079 4747.29 4501.48 1201572 5953.21 5567.35 1261018 6959.04 6691.69       10,27,266         6,746.80         6,423.07         9,70,396         5,929.49         5,797.46      1,62,323        1,165.16        1,050.92

8

UT of Dadra Nagar Haveli and

Daman and Diu 2345 34.15 33.29 3361 36.10 34.69 4494 60.34 58.86 3581 63.18 61.00 3665 69.09 65.15               4,927               80.82               70.20               4,397               70.37               68.25                419              13.30              12.44

9 Delhi 394388 2947.68 2857.97 224975 3762.95 3700.51 241797 4450.15 4357.35 737717 5768.29 5633.83 568596 5209.95 5069.32         3,30,497         4,130.30         4,003.83         1,94,835         2,616.58         2,559.59          38,720           604.57            578.30

10 Goa 45471 399.33 376.04 31289 390.20 372.78 39397 499.27 484.45 44781 502.57 477.24 39040 507.41 480.46             37,520             553.70             501.47             35,950             491.36             472.87            5,827           110.34              98.60

11 Gujarat 1086407 6034.73 5910.02 1103453 7781.94 7692.07 1501226 11386.52 11202.52 1826207 13216.78 12983.56 2096393 13745.58 13529.73       14,30,956       11,579.26       11,313.24       15,90,960       12,152.39       11,990.04      3,51,598        3,194.19        3,100.99

12 Haryana 745535 3259.27 3152.62 716622 3843.53 3697.59 786328 5940.40 5745.03 1081972 7526.32 7281.53 1155917 7858.89 7623.25       10,05,453         7,552.06         7,303.11       10,57,963         7,768.34         7,574.18      2,16,121        1,952.14        1,836.26

13 Himachal Pradesh 85564 998.78 965.70 82851 1281.72 1214.02 91992 1900.55 1801.44 119595 2359.37 2192.20 107865 2403.20 2226.32         1,30,494         2,365.06         2,163.83         1,07,556         2,152.58         2,027.43          25,954           624.18            550.43

14 Jharkhand 872868 2944.33 2845.66 1023593 4004.13 3908.99 1212671 5410.40 5233.05 1436968 6989.23 6700.23 1720485 7964.11 7767.09       16,68,281         8,471.20         8,177.78       17,77,882         8,817.00         8,615.43      3,40,650        1,896.12        1,729.59

15 Karnataka 4459609 16861.35 16469.43 3933578 18002.55 17290.70 4568493 23009.73 22500.67 5806936 29995.35 29345.44 5733127 30185.73 29702.91       46,45,196       30,199.18       29,785.29       42,98,481       28,695.29       28,374.92      8,41,227        5,172.75        5,100.01

16 Kerala 830411 4857.68 4727.38 982260 6288.62 6140.44 2289805 9459.97 9282.57 2121319 12178.40 11967.11 2176889 13143.08 12921.14       15,86,258       11,416.45       11,238.55       16,20,168       11,698.12       11,549.58      2,79,412        2,367.18        2,266.73

17 Lakshadweep 740 6.58 5.35 473 5.64 4.51 1044 12.95 11.53 626 7.37 5.66 796 8.30 6.15               1,799               23.06               22.94                   725               16.66               16.47                262                5.57                 5.44

18 Madhya Pradesh 2511191 8096.74 7769.29 2683052 10506.45 10191.91 2899123 14886.15 14357.52 3282723 17407.92 16792.33 3557948 19060.01 18578.04       32,49,158       18,474.24       17,822.84       32,31,804       18,814.95       18,218.44      5,60,604        4,430.13        3,803.08

19 Maharashtra 3535065 13806.48 13372.42 3344154 17286.66 16976.76 3596620 22751.40 22266.20 4385981 26438.94 25741.99 4769888 27899.09 27394.57       37,54,163       25,208.63       24,624.06       41,58,052       25,797.74       25,416.48      7,69,650        4,921.40        4,707.83

20 Manipur 24021 131.42 120.03 21865 156.05 142.47 33186 219.59 200.68 86139 361.28 344.22 90175 412.59 393.43             69,906             435.42             406.68             74,138             413.42             379.20            5,544              67.84              59.20

21 Meghalaya 19151 166.48 162.41 23915 189.97 185.74 28846 216.25 212.04 35574 269.92 263.36 44416 273.54 266.45             40,478             414.67             402.43             16,892             211.84             204.01            3,291              45.02              41.18

22 Mizoram 7772 86.50 77.78 6973 101.20 90.31 12400 157.62 152.90 15858 232.06 215.86 20435 249.88 236.09             12,716             245.30             211.15             11,396             211.29             192.30            2,958              54.28              42.78

23 Nagaland 5134 85.89 76.54 11051 114.06 103.83 14141 135.98 124.61 17448 163.00 151.57 15082 184.01 169.84             19,787             261.07             244.48             15,191             229.00             209.49            1,083              38.28              31.47

24 Odisha 2343261 5694.86 5436.26 2606769 7891.34 7600.68 3470312 11558.91 11115.88 4164432 15770.28 15284.62 3715335 15414.73 15154.36       36,34,998       15,328.63       14,919.04       36,70,907       16,900.00       16,557.27      6,21,262        3,273.32        3,096.58

25 Pondicherry 82866 337.84 331.91 130360 490.62 485.49 150477 895.16 881.77 177772 1248.92 1222.59 139444 764.28 756.63         1,08,775             618.77             606.91         1,31,525             801.43             795.30          24,507           152.19            150.57

26 Punjab 653973 3572.42 3484.49 705569 4640.84 4512.28 819836 6723.82 6524.12 1182936 8282.79 7975.54 1281307 8882.27 8605.75       10,94,143         7,413.44         7,065.11       11,09,810         8,179.96         7,926.06      1,98,744        2,010.07        1,868.40

27 Rajasthan 1159819 5484.95 5248.28 1204837 9024.71 8823.30 1746748 13862.55 13503.76 2727579 17506.39 17007.35 2994534 19661.94 19366.09       24,81,296       18,571.38       18,223.39       26,67,998       18,999.20       18,728.94      5,39,082        5,337.40        5,224.71

28 Sikkim 6889 59.53 54.61 19865 99.88 96.54 21588 116.30 112.65 26688 208.42 202.38 19862 176.24 171.67             15,356             200.95             193.09             11,059             162.54             156.89            1,545              30.77              25.81

29 Tamil Nadu 4781567 15846.14 15496.86 5309857 18052.68 17756.39 5860165 25331.68 24980.92 7440662 34260.05 33807.87 7117666 35006.37 34615.11       49,47,732       28,967.97       28,534.56       56,25,146       32,477.55       32,262.94    11,16,697        6,847.21        6,765.62

30 Telangana 400761 3834.55 3694.34 482694 3878.38 3780.49 789315 6545.26 6430.81 982204 7779.63 7660.88 1435626 9128.24 8986.82         6,36,219         6,947.89         6,765.03         5,33,545         6,168.85         6,010.47          87,424        1,097.91            953.93

31 Tripura 68146 372.06 337.26 253807 999.42 968.55 399299 1484.96 1460.60 441114 1853.91 1826.48 397094 1583.46 1555.30         3,26,855         2,116.81         2,040.35         3,57,304         2,496.63         2,445.73          37,117           219.39            195.91

32

Union Territory of Jammu

and Kashmir 57974 1185.13 1152.15 87556 1760.42 1580.60 99757 2451.98 2383.09 129320 3246.12 3166.76 155153 3552.25 3470.50         2,94,501         5,513.46         5,401.94         2,62,645         5,788.31         5,696.54          64,162        1,535.19        1,493.23

33 Union Territory of Ladakh 0 0.00 0.00 2156 84.95 82.91 3368 134.82 131.75 3758 157.58 154.21 5602 178.45 174.66               8,477             228.05             223.75               8,176             233.79             231.55            1,996              69.59              68.31

34 Uttar Pradesh 3345382 12275.88 11880.93 3337547 15282.61 14753.59 4401217 22077.89 21174.46 4975961 26190.58 24888.92 5861422 30949.36 29801.37       47,38,452       29,231.35       27,875.13       57,87,982       33,663.73       32,850.80    10,91,792        7,254.26        6,767.47

35 Uttarakhand 360007 1788.39 1745.08 286579 1974.12 1913.88 254783 2573.22 2480.09 303340 2973.72 2844.74 301996 2944.55 2830.41         3,01,870         3,100.82         2,953.57         3,33,914         3,015.89         2,939.91          66,922           711.68            673.66

36 West Bengal 2628548 8033.88 7740.41 4566505 15695.01 15480.03 4967286 20552.19 19970.76 5856048 26462.13 25892.29 6176529 26789.20 26457.88       54,50,920       29,335.98       28,529.86       56,27,231       34,893.20       33,949.81      7,15,120        4,730.17        4,412.20

TOTAL 34880924 137449.27 132954.73 39701047 180528.55 175312.15 48130593 253677.09 246437.41 59870318 321722.79 311811.36 62237981 337465.13 329684.64   5,07,35,046   3,21,759.22   3,11,754.44   5,37,95,526   3,39,110.33   3,31,402.19    94,07,684     69,280.10      65,092.61

Source: As per data uploaded by Member Lending Instiutions (MLIs) on Mudra portal

(Amount in Rs. Crore)

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21

Annexure as referred to in Part (a) and (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Que No. 2364 for reply on 01.08.2022
Year-wise, State/UT-wise details of loans extended under Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY) (from 08.04.2015 to 01.07.2022)

FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19  FY 2021-22

 FY 2022-23

(as on 01.07.2022)

